

Rekha Patil

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1207 OF 2024

Asad Akhtar and Ors. ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra and Ors. ...Respondents

---

**Ms. Mansi Jain** i/b Samatva Legal Associates, for the Petitioners.  
**Ms. Usha Rahi**, AGP, for the Respondent No.1-State.  
**Mr. Ajeet Manvani**, for the Respondents.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATED: 9<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. At the request of learned Counsel for the petitioner, stand over to **4<sup>th</sup> November, 2025**, so as to enable her to obtain updated instructions.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)**

**(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)**

REKHA  
PRAKASH  
PATIL

Digitally signed by  
REKHA PRAKASH  
PATIL  
Date: 2025.09.09  
18:35:33 +0530